ＴＳ０２－０２７０
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＦＯＲ
MAGNETOSTRICTIVE LEVEL MEASUREMENT
MODEL: ＭＳ２１０
Revision 2014-08-06
- ADD 1 -
Read and unders tand th is manual for safe usage.

2.2 Block diagram …………………………………………… 1
3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 2
3.1 Model numbering …………………………………………… 2
3.2 Specification …………………………………………… 2
3.3 Outline …………………………………………… 3
4.PART NAMES AND FUNCTION ……………………………… 3
5.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 4
5.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 4
5.2 Mounting location …………………………………………… 4
5.3 Mounting the sensor …………………………………………… 5
6.WIRING …………………………………………… 6
6.1 Connection to Nohken power unit PU2000 ………………………………………… 6
6.2 Connection to other power supplies …………………………………………… 6
6.3 Notes for wiring …………………………………………… 6
7.PREPARATION …………………………………………… 7
8.ADJUSTMENT …………………………………………… 7
8.1 Devices and tools …………………………………………… 7
8.2 Operation modes …………………………………………… 7
8.3 Operation indicator and LED marks …………………………………………… 7
8.4 Zero point setting …………………………………………… 8
8.5 Span point setting …………………………………………… 8
8.6 Output adjustment for zero point …………………………………………… 9
8.7 Output adjustment for span point …………………………………………… 10
9.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ……………………… 11
10.STORING …………………………………………… 11
11.TROUBLESHOOTING …………………………………………… 11
12.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 12
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Magnetostrictive Level Measurement MS210 is a level instrument, operating with
24V DC power supply such as Nohken power unit PU2000, for continuous level
measurement to send signals to control an alarm, pump or other devices.
Do not use for any other purpose.
2. OPERATION PRINCIPLE
2.1 Operation principle
Fig.1 below is a simple drawing that shows the sensor inside. When current pulse
is applied, the magnetostrictive wire(*) generates a magnetic field encompassing
the wire (Right-hand grip rule). Applying a longitudinal magnetic field (due to
the detection magnet (*)) to this current carrying wire results in twisting of
the wire, producing mechanical vibration. (Wiedemann effect)
This vibration travels on the wire at the speed of ultrasound. When it passes
through the coil placed at one end of the wire, it changes the magnetic
susceptibility of the coil (Villari effect), causing a voltage according to the
level of vibration on both coil ends.
The sensor measures the time from the start of current pulse to the arrival of
the vibration at the coil, realizing high accuracy level measurement.
Fig.1: Operation principle
2.2 Block diagram
The circuit board and the housing are isolated to prevent improper grounding.
Fig.2: Circuit block diagram
* Refer to 12. GLOSSARY.
- 2 -
3. SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 Model numbering
MS210□
Wetted part material
S: 304 Stainless steel
V: PVC
3.2 Specification
Model MS210S MS210V
Measured material Liquids such as water and chemical that do not
corrode the wetted part material.
Operation characteristics
Accuracy (the greater) ±1 mm or ±0.1%F.S. ±2 mm or ±0.2%F.S.
Temperature Characteristics ±0.02％ F.S./℃
Specific gravity 0.55 Min. 0.65 Min.
Electric characteristics
Power supply 24V DC ±10%, 100mA Max.
Output signal 4 to 20mA DC
Load 500Ω Max.
Insulation resistance 500V DC 100MΩ Min.,
between each terminal (excl. G)and the body
Mechanical characteristics
Pressure (static pressure) 2MPa Max.
(except mounting part)
200kPa Max.
(except mounting part)
Environmental
Working temperature
Wetted parts 0 to +100℃ 0 to +50℃
Housing 0 to +50℃ (no dew condensation)
Humidity 85% RH Max. (housing)
Protection class IP64
Others
Material
Housing Aluminum die casting
Wetted parts 304 Stainless steel,
316 Stainless steel,
316L Stainless steel
PVC
Mounting Flange(*)
Size
Flange JIS 5K 50A JIS 5K 80A or equivalent
Float(*) φ49×H50 φ65×H80
Cable inlet G 3/4 or equivalent
Cable *1 3 core shielded cable (CVVS or equivalent)
Others RoHS compliant -----
*1: Cable is customer supplied. (Recommended: CVVS 1.25mm 2, 3 cores)
* Refer to 12. GLOSSARY.
- 3 -
3.3 Outline
MS210S MS210V
Fig.3
4. PART NAMES AND FUNCTION
① Housing
Converts the propagation time of
vibration wave generated on the
magnetostrictive wire to send
4 to 20mA signals.
② Flange
Connects the sensor to the tank.
③ Stem(*)
Incorporates the magnetostrictive
wire
④ Float
Incorporates a magnet for position
detection.
⑤ Stopper(*)
Fig.4 Determines the measurement range
(float travel range).
* Refer to 12. GLOSSARY.
- 4 -
5. INSTALLATION
5.1 Unpacking